Form PTO-1594

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 03/01)

R

101938730

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Reed Elsevier, Inc. Travel Newco, LLC Name: 125 Park Avenue Internal New York, MY 10017 Address: Association Individual(s) 500 Plaza Drive Street Address: General Partnership Limited Partnership Secaucus State: MJCorporation-State Other _____ Individual(s) citizenship Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes I No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership X Assignment Merger 🔼 Corporation-State Delaware Change of Name Security Agreement Other_ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other___ representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Execution Date: September 28, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/782,968 Additional number(s) attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 44 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Karoline K.M. Shair s 1,115.00 Choate, Hall & Stewart 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)..... Internal Address: Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Exchange Place 8. Deposit account number: 03~1721 53 State Street Zip:_02109 MABoston (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Citv: State: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Karoline K.M. Shair

Name of Person Signing

Signature

number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents

Washington, D.C. 20231

01/09/2002 DBYRNE 00000213 031721 75762768 Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

CONTINUATION OF BOX 4.

| MARK: | APPLICATION #: | FILING DATE: |
|---------------------------------------|----------------|--------------|
| BUSINESS TRAVEL PLANNER | 74/169,970 | 05/24/91 |
| HOTEL & TRAVEL INDEX | 74/319,398 | 10/02/92 |
| HOTEL & TRAVEL INDEX | 75/177,541 | 10/07/96 |
| HOTEL & TRAVEL INDEX ONLINE | 75/177,542 | 10/07/96 |
| HTI HOTELINK | 75/836,978 | 11/01/99 |
| M&C | 74/084,353 | 08/02/90 |
| M&C | 75/195,677 | 11/12/96 |
| M&C and design | 74/509,634 | 04/06/94 |
| M&C GOLD PLATTER AWARD and design | 74/509,632 | 04/06/94 |
| M&C GOLD SERVICE CVB AWARD and design | 74/509/635 | 04/06/94 |
| M&C ONLINE | 75/195,675 | 11/12/96 |
| M&C ONLINE MEETINGS & CONVENTIONS | 75/412,598 | 12/30/97 |
| M&C ON-SITE | 73/372,018 | 06/28/82 |
| MEETINGS AND CONVENTIONS | 73/110,662 | 12/23/76 |
| NORTH AMERICA PROFILES | 75/368,123 | 10/06/97 |
| OFFICIAL CRUISE GUIDE | 75/543,648 | 08/27/98 |
| OFFICIAL HOTEL GUIDE | 74/588,403 | 10/07/94 |
| OFFICIAL MEETING FACILITIES GUIDE | 74/084,357 | 08/02/90 |

3337935vl 1

| OFFICIAL MEETING FACILITIES GUIDE | 75/391,381 | 11/17/97 |
|---|------------|----------|
| OHG | 76/132,816 | 09/22/00 |
| OHRGUIDEBOOK | 73/703,572 | 12/31/87 |
| PORTS OF CALL | 75/386,791 | 11/07/97 |
| TRAVEL CORNER | 74/591,784 | 01/23/96 |
| TRAVEL CORNER | 75/250,515 | 03/03/97 |
| TRAVEL WEEKLY | 73/244,815 | 01/02/80 |
| TRAVEL WEEKLY | 75/226,906 | 01/17/97 |
| TRAVEL WEEKLY CROSSROADS | 75/302,976 | 06/04/97 |
| TRAVEL WEEKLY DAILY BULLETIN | 76/075,110 | 06/22/00 |
| TRAVEL WEEKLY ONLINE | 75/226,907 | 01/17/97 |
| TRAVEL WEEKLY'S CONFERENCE | 74/583,219 | 10/07/94 |
| TRAVEK WEEKLY'S CONFERENCE | 74/583,521 | 10/07/94 |
| TRAVELAGE | 72/278,377 | 08/16/67 |
| VIRTUAL WORLD | 75/100,117 | 05/07/96 |
| WE TELL ALL | 75/191,224 | 11/01/96 |
| WEISSMANN | 75/191,592 | 11/01/96 |
| WEISSMANN TRAVEL REPORTS | 75/191,201 | 11/01/96 |
| WEISSMANN TRAVEL REPORTS CITY PROFILES INTERNATIONAL | 75/538,876 | 08/18/98 |
| WEISSMANN TRAVEL REPORTS CITY PROFILES NORTH AMERICA | 75/538,875 | 08/18/98 |
| WEISSMANN TRAVEL REPORTS | 75/191,593 | 11/01/96 |

WE TELL ALL & design

| WEISSMANN TRAVEL REPORTS WE TELL ALL & design | 75/191,200 | 11/01/96 |
|---|------------|----------|
| WEISSMANN'S ATLAS | 76/058,732 | 05/30/00 |
| WEISSMANN'S ATLAS | 76/058,731 | 05/30/00 |
| WEISSMANN'S WORLD | 75/360,366 | 09/22/97 |

3337935.1

3337935v1 3

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Reed Elsevier Properties Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 1105 North Market Street, Suite 912, Wilmington, DE 19801, and Reed Publishing (Nederland) B.V., a limited liability company organized under the laws of The Nederlands, having its principal place of business at Sara Burgerhartstraat 25, 1055 KV, Amsterdam (the "Assignors"), do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Travel Newco LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 500 Plaza Drive, Secaucus, NJ 07094 (the "Assignee"), its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest of Assignors in and to all trademarks identified on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"), and the goodwill related thereto, and all registrations and applications for registration of all of the foregoing, including any renewals and extensions of the registrations that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States and all other countries, whether now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made in the United States and other countries, and all rights, powers, emoluments, and advantage whatsoever symbolized thereby of Assignor, including common law rights in the Trademarks, and all rights to sue for and obtain damages, injunctive relief and attorneys' fees for all past infringements with respect thereto both at common law and under the statutes of the United States or any other country now or hereafter in effect, and claims and causes of action in favor of the Assignors heretofore accrued or hereafter accruing with respect thereto for misappropriation, infringement or other violation of proprietary or other rights in the Trademarks and all registrations or applications relating thereto and all renewals and extensions of such registrations. Assignors request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee as the assignee and owner thereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, for and during the existence of such Trademarks and all renewals and extensions thereof, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this Assignment and transfer not been made.

Nothing contained in this Assignment shall be deemed to supersede any of the agreements of the Assignors and the Assignee contained in the Trademark Purchase Agreement dated as of August 7, 2001, as amended, by and among Assignors and Assignee. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this Agreement and the provisions of such agreement, the provisions of such agreement shall prevail.

NEWYORK 4174116v3

1

The Assignors shall promptly, upon the request of the Assignee, execute such other instruments of conveyance as may be reasonably necessary to permit the Assignee to record the assignment made by this instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be duly executed this & day of September, 2001.

REED ELSEVIER PROPERTIES INC.

By: _____ Name:

Henry Z. Horbaczewski

Title:

Attorney-in-Fact

REED PUBLISHING (NEDERLAND) B.V.

By:

Name:

Henry Z. Horbaczewski

Title:

Attorney-in-Fact

2

SCHEDULE A

Reed Elsevier Properties Inc.

1. Registered Trademarks and Trademarks Applied For

- AHEAD OF THE NEWS
- BUSINESS TRAVEL PLANNER
- NORTH AMERICA PROFILES
- PORTS OF CALL
- TRAVEL CORNER
- VIRTUAL WORLD
- WE TELL ALL
- WEISSMANN
- WEISSMANN TRAVEL REPORTS
- WEISSMANN TRAVEL REPORTS CITY PROFILES INTERNATIONAL
- WEISSMANN TRAVEL REPORTS CITY PROFILES NORTH AMERICA
- WEISSMANN TRAVEL REPORTS WE TELL ALL & design
- WEISSMANN'S ATLAS (Pending)
- WEISSMANN'S WORLD

2. Common Law Marks

- STAR SERVICE CRITICAL GUIDE TO HOTEL & CRUISE SHIPS
- CITY PROFILES

Reed Publishing (Nederland) B.V.

1. Registered Trademarks and Trademarks Applied For

- HOTEL & TRAVEL INDEX (Various registered and pending)
- HOTEL & TRAVEL INDEX & design
- HOTEL & TRAVEL INDEX Design
- HOTEL & TRAVEL INDEX in Japanese lettering
- HOTEL & TRAVEL INDEX ONLINE
- HTI HOTELINK (Pending)
- M&C (Various registered and pending)
- M&C and design (key logo)
- M&C GOLD PLATTER AWARD and design
- M&C GOLD SERVICE CVB AWARD and design
- M&C MEETINGS & CONVENTIONS (Various registered and pending)
- M&C ONLINE
- M&C ONLINE MEETINGS AND CONVENTIONS
- M&C ON-SITE
- MEETINGS & CONVENTIONS (Various registered and pending)
- OFFICIAL CRUISE GUIDE
- OFFICIAL HOTEL GUIDE
- OFFICIAL MEETING FACILITIES GUIDE (Various registered and pending)

3

- OFFICIAL MEETING FACILITIES GUIDE EUROPE
- OHG
- OHRG
- OHRGUIDEBOOK
- OMFG
- TRAVEL WEEKLY [U.S. registered mark only]
- TRAVEL WEEKLY CROSS ROADS
- TRAVEL WEEKLY DAILY BULLETIN (Pending)
- TRAVEL WEEKLY ONLINE
- TRAVEL WEEKLY'S CONFERENCE
- TRAVELAGE

2. Common Law Marks

M&C MEETINGS & CONVENTIONS and design.

4

NEWYORK 4174116v3

| County of Suffolk) |) ss.:) | |
|--|---|--|
| On this <u>28</u> day of September, 2001, before me appeared Henry Z. Horbaczewski, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Attorney-in-Fact of Reed Elsevier Properties Inc. and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by authority of its board of directors, and he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation. | | |
| or sale corporation. | Mucole Work | |
| | Notary Public | |
| [SEAL] | Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My commission expires My Commission Expires August 30, 2007 | |

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

NEWYORK 4174116v1

| Commonwealth of Massachusetts | |
|--|--|
| County of Suffolk |) ss.:) |
| : | ember, 2001, before me appeared Henry Z. Horbaczewski, to |
| , , , | e duly sworn, did say that he is the Attorney-in-Fact of Reed he seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate |
| O \ | strument was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation |
| by authority of its board of directors, as | nd he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and |

Notary Public

My commission expires:

NEWYORK 4174116v1

RECORDED: 12/28/2001

6

deed of said corporation.

[SEAL]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002419 FRAME: 0363

NICOLE L. WOLFE
Notary Public
Common ceda of Massachusetts
My Gommission Expires